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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE160)_ Aux 

 

Frequency 
Power Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Duty 
Factor 
(dB) 

Calculated 
Power Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Directional 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Calculated 
e.i.r.p. Spectral 

Density 
(dBm/MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
Power Spectral 
Density Limit 
(dBm/MHz) 

Result 

6025_full -11.95  0.02  -11.94  7.70 -4.24  -1.00  Pass 

996_Tones -12.41  0.02  -12.39  7.70 -4.69  -1.00  Pass 

 

6025_full 996_Tones 

  
 

Frequency 
Power Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Duty 
Factor 
(dB) 

Calculated 
Power Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Directional 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Calculated 
e.i.r.p. Spectral 

Density 
(dBm/MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
Power Spectral 
Density Limit 
(dBm/MHz) 

Result 

6505_full -11.10  0.02  -11.08  6.92 -4.16  -1.00  Pass 

996_Tones -11.64  0.02  -11.62  6.92 -4.70  -1.00  Pass 

 

6505_full 996_Tones 

  
 

  



 
 
 

 

 
 

Report No.: BTL-FCCP-5-2502T154 

Report Version: R01 
 

Project No.: 2502T154 Page 116 of 277 

 
 

Frequency 
Power Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Duty 
Factor 
(dB) 

Calculated 
Power Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Directional 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Calculated 
e.i.r.p. Spectral 

Density 
(dBm/MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
Power Spectral 
Density Limit 
(dBm/MHz) 

Result 

6665_full -11.75  0.02  -11.74  7.86 -3.88  -1.00  Pass 

996_Tones -11.95  0.02  -11.93  7.86 -4.07  -1.00  Pass 

 

6665_full 996_Tones 

  
 

Frequency 
Power Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Duty 
Factor 
(dB) 

Calculated 
Power Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Directional 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Calculated 
e.i.r.p. Spectral 

Density 
(dBm/MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
Power Spectral 
Density Limit 
(dBm/MHz) 

Result 

6985_full -10.89  0.02  -10.88  6.86 -4.02  -1.00  Pass 

996_Tones -11.22  0.02  -11.20  6.86 -4.34  -1.00  Pass 

 

6985_full 996_Tones 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE160)_ Total 

 

Frequency 
Power Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Duty 
Factor 
(dB) 

Calculated 
Power Density 

(dBm/MHz) 

Directional 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Calculated 
e.i.r.p. Spectral 

Density 
(dBm/MHz) 

e.i.r.p. 
Power Spectral 
Density Limit 
(dBm/MHz) 

Result 

6025_full -9.18  0.02  -9.16  7.70 -1.46  -1.00  Pass 

996_Tones -9.61  0.02  -9.59  7.70 -1.89  -1.00  Pass 

6505_full -8.31  0.02  -8.29  6.92 -1.37  -1.00 Pass 

996_Tones -8.77  0.02  -8.75  6.92 -1.83  -1.00 Pass 

6665_full -9.06  0.02  -9.04  7.86 -1.18  -1.00 Pass 

996_Tones -9.41  0.02  -9.39  7.86 -1.53  -1.00  Pass 

6985_full -8.35  0.02  -8.33  6.86 -1.47  -1.00  Pass 

996_Tones -8.76  0.02  -8.74  6.86 -1.88  -1.00  Pass 
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APPENDIX D UNDESIRABLE EMISSIONS - 9 KHZ TO 30 MHZ 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/31 

Test Frequency 5955MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 21°C Hum. 60% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 0.0442 33.42 24.75 58.17 133.78 -75.61 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/31 

Test Frequency 5955MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 21°C Hum. 60% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  0.1500 15.87 13.97 29.84 123.16 -93.32 AVG  

2 * 1.6882 34.29 -1.14 33.15 82.13 -48.98 QP  

3  5.9140 30.06 -4.13 25.93 88.62 -62.69 QP  

4  8.8124 16.49 -3.31 13.18 88.62 -75.44 QP  

5  19.9803 19.71 -3.93 15.78 88.62 -72.84 QP  

6  25.1861 23.04 -2.91 20.13 88.62 -68.49 QP  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/31 

Test Frequency 5955MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 21°C Hum. 60% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 0.0442 33.16 24.75 57.91 133.78 -75.87 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/31 

Test Frequency 5955MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 21°C Hum. 60% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  0.2077 23.80 11.35 35.15 120.34 -85.19 QP  

2  0.9191 33.22 0.85 34.07 87.41 -53.34 peak  

3 * 1.6902 31.03 -1.14 29.89 82.12 -52.23 peak  

4  5.9150 26.52 -4.13 22.39 88.62 -66.23 peak  

5  11.9237 10.06 -3.16 6.90 88.62 -81.72 peak  

6  24.5145 17.17 -3.04 14.13 88.62 -74.49 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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APPENDIX E UNDESIRABLE EMISSIONS - 30 MHZ TO 1 GHZ 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/31 

Test Frequency 5955MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 21°C Hum. 60% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 58.2916 47.31 -12.27 35.04 40.00 -4.96 QP  

2  117.6880 43.24 -14.48 28.76 43.50 -14.74 peak  

3  230.8223 43.64 -14.52 29.12 46.00 -16.88 peak  

4  330.1180 44.93 -10.62 34.31 46.00 -11.69 peak  

5  499.9973 43.67 -6.55 37.12 46.00 -8.88 peak  

6  624.9980 36.03 -3.80 32.23 46.00 -13.77 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/31 

Test Frequency 5955MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 21°C Hum. 60% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  58.2916 40.42 -12.27 28.15 40.00 -11.85 QP  

2  176.4376 42.51 -13.04 29.47 43.50 -14.03 peak  

3 * 316.1500 48.23 -10.86 37.37 46.00 -8.63 QP  

4  499.9973 43.89 -6.55 37.34 46.00 -8.66 peak  

5  649.4743 31.01 -3.31 27.70 46.00 -18.30 peak  

6  839.9176 30.54 -0.64 29.90 46.00 -16.10 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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APPENDIX F UNDESIRABLE EMISSIONS - ABOVE 1 GHZ 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 5955MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  5874.060 55.20 3.69 58.89 88.20 -29.31 peak  

2  5874.060 42.66 3.69 46.35 68.20 -21.85 AVG  

3 X 5955.000 93.77 3.91 97.68 88.20 9.48 peak No Limit 

4 * 5955.000 82.37 3.91 86.28 68.20 18.08 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6415MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6415.000 85.63 6.20 91.83 88.20 3.63 peak No Limit 

2 * 6415.000 73.79 6.20 79.99 68.20 11.79 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 

 
  



 
 
 

 

 
 

Report No.: BTL-FCCP-5-2502T154 

Report Version: R01 
 

Project No.: 2502T154 Page 129 of 277 

 

Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6435MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6435.000 91.24 6.31 97.55 88.20 9.35 peak No Limit 

2 * 6435.000 78.05 6.31 84.36 68.20 16.16 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6515MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6515.000 87.69 6.67 94.36 88.20 6.16 peak No Limit 

2 * 6515.000 75.75 6.67 82.42 68.20 14.22 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6535MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6535.000 86.83 6.71 93.54 88.20 5.34 peak No Limit 

2 * 6535.000 75.92 6.71 82.63 68.20 14.43 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6855MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6855.000 88.43 7.24 95.67 88.20 7.47 peak No Limit 

2 * 6855.000 76.84 7.24 84.08 68.20 15.88 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6875MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6875.000 87.42 7.26 94.68 88.20 6.48 peak No Limit 

2 * 6875.000 75.10 7.26 82.36 68.20 14.16 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 7115MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 7115.000 87.37 7.49 94.86 88.20 6.66 peak No Limit 

2 * 7115.000 75.31 7.49 82.80 68.20 14.60 AVG No Limit 

3  7125.000 64.96 7.49 72.45 88.20 -15.75 peak  

4  7125.000 58.61 7.49 66.10 68.20 -2.10 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 

 
  



 
 
 

 

 
 

Report No.: BTL-FCCP-5-2502T154 

Report Version: R01 
 

Project No.: 2502T154 Page 135 of 277 

 

Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 5965MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  5845.800 55.44 3.61 59.05 88.20 -29.15 peak  

2  5845.800 42.91 3.61 46.52 68.20 -21.68 AVG  

3 X 5965.000 94.40 3.93 98.33 88.20 10.13 peak No Limit 

4 * 5965.000 83.45 3.93 87.38 68.20 19.18 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6405MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6405.000 88.17 6.15 94.32 88.20 6.12 peak No Limit 

2 * 6405.000 77.42 6.15 83.57 68.20 15.37 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6445MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6445.000 86.29 6.36 92.65 88.20 4.45 peak No Limit 

2 * 6445.000 75.50 6.36 81.86 68.20 13.66 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6485MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6485.000 89.82 6.57 96.39 88.20 8.19 peak No Limit 

2 * 6485.000 79.61 6.57 86.18 68.20 17.98 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6525MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6525.000 88.35 6.70 95.05 88.20 6.85 peak No Limit 

2 * 6525.000 75.95 6.70 82.65 68.20 14.45 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6845MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6845.000 85.15 7.21 92.36 88.20 4.16 peak No Limit 

2 * 6845.000 74.09 7.21 81.30 68.20 13.10 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6885MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6885.000 86.38 7.28 93.66 88.20 5.46 peak No Limit 

2 * 6885.000 74.33 7.28 81.61 68.20 13.41 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 7085MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 7085.000 89.71 7.48 97.19 88.20 8.99 peak No Limit 

2 * 7085.000 79.16 7.48 86.64 68.20 18.44 AVG No Limit 

3  7254.787 54.60 7.51 62.11 74.00 -11.89 peak  

4  7254.787 42.84 7.51 50.35 54.00 -3.65 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 5985MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  5815.240 55.56 3.53 59.09 88.20 -29.11 peak  

2  5815.240 42.91 3.53 46.44 68.20 -21.76 AVG  

3 X 5985.000 92.32 4.00 96.32 88.20 8.12 peak No Limit 

4 * 5985.000 81.74 4.00 85.74 68.20 17.54 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6385MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6385.000 88.47 6.05 94.52 88.20 6.32 peak No Limit 

2 * 6385.000 76.37 6.05 82.42 68.20 14.22 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6465MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6465.000 91.12 6.47 97.59 88.20 9.39 peak No Limit 

2 * 6465.000 79.69 6.47 86.16 68.20 17.96 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6545MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6545.000 87.63 6.72 94.35 88.20 6.15 peak No Limit 

2 * 6545.000 76.16 6.72 82.88 68.20 14.68 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6625MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6625.000 90.48 6.86 97.34 88.20 9.14 peak No Limit 

2 * 6625.000 80.62 6.86 87.48 68.20 19.28 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 

 
  



 
 
 

 

 
 

Report No.: BTL-FCCP-5-2502T154 

Report Version: R01 
 

Project No.: 2502T154 Page 148 of 277 

 

Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6785MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6785.000 86.13 7.12 93.25 88.20 5.05 peak No Limit 

2 * 6785.000 75.55 7.12 82.67 68.20 14.47 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6865MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6865.000 86.18 7.25 93.43 88.20 5.23 peak No Limit 

2 * 6865.000 75.31 7.25 82.56 68.20 14.36 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 7025MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 7025.000 88.75 7.47 96.22 68.20 28.02 AVG No Limit 

2 X 7025.000 78.24 7.47 85.71 68.20 17.51 AVG No Limit 

3  7217.453 54.44 7.51 61.95 88.20 -26.25 peak  

4  7217.453 42.70 7.51 50.21 68.20 -17.99 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE160) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6025MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  5895.520 55.22 3.75 58.97 88.20 -29.23 peak  

2  5895.520 43.52 3.75 47.27 68.20 -20.93 AVG  

3 X 6025.000 92.20 4.16 96.36 88.20 8.16 peak No Limit 

4 * 6025.000 81.70 4.16 85.86 68.20 17.66 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE160) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6345MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6345.000 87.43 5.84 93.27 88.20 5.07 peak No Limit 

2 * 6345.000 76.44 5.84 82.28 68.20 14.08 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE160) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6505MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6505.000 87.07 6.66 93.73 88.20 5.53 peak No Limit 

2 * 6505.000 76.63 6.66 83.29 68.20 15.09 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE160) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6665MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6665.000 91.58 6.92 98.50 88.20 10.30 peak No Limit 

2 * 6665.000 81.02 6.92 87.94 68.20 19.74 AVG No Limit 

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE160) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6665MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 X 6985.000 90.84 7.45 98.29 88.20 10.09 peak No Limit 

2 * 6985.000 78.65 7.45 86.10 68.20 17.90 AVG No Limit 

3  7166.893 55.19 7.50 62.69 88.20 -25.51 peak  

4  7166.893 42.76 7.50 50.26 68.20 -17.94 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 5955MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  11910.00 47.09 8.12 55.21 74.00 -18.79 peak  

2 * 11910.00 35.01 8.12 43.13 54.00 -10.87 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 5955MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  11910.00 46.65 8.12 54.77 74.00 -19.23 peak  

2 * 11910.00 34.87 8.12 42.99 54.00 -11.01 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6175MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  12350.00 47.56 8.87 56.43 74.00 -17.57 peak  

2 * 12350.00 34.24 8.87 43.11 54.00 -10.89 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6175MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  12350.00 47.27 8.87 56.14 74.00 -17.86 peak  

2 * 12350.00 35.31 8.87 44.18 54.00 -9.82 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6415MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 12830.00 47.85 8.99 56.84 88.20 -31.36 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6415MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 12830.00 47.04 8.99 56.03 88.20 -32.17 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6435MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 12870.00 47.84 8.97 56.81 88.20 -31.39 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6435MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 12870.00 47.89 8.97 56.86 88.20 -31.34 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6475MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 12950.00 47.56 8.92 56.48 88.20 -31.72 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6475MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 12950.00 47.65 8.92 56.57 88.20 -31.63 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6515MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13030.00 47.25 8.89 56.14 88.20 -32.06 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6515MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13030.00 47.19 8.89 56.08 88.20 -32.12 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6535MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13070.00 48.08 8.87 56.95 88.20 -31.25 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6535MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13070.00 48.17 8.87 57.04 88.20 -31.16 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6695MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  13390.00 47.43 8.75 56.18 74.00 -17.82 peak  

2 * 13390.00 36.17 8.75 44.92 54.00 -9.08 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6695MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  13390.00 48.43 8.75 57.18 74.00 -16.82 peak  

2 * 13390.00 36.06 8.75 44.81 54.00 -9.19 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6855MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13710.00 48.44 8.75 57.19 88.20 -31.01 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6855MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13710.00 48.48 8.75 57.23 88.20 -30.97 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6875MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13750.00 50.00 8.75 58.75 88.20 -29.45 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6875MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13750.00 50.19 8.75 58.94 88.20 -29.26 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6995MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13990.00 49.58 8.80 58.38 88.20 -29.82 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6995MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13990.00 50.71 8.80 59.51 88.20 -28.69 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 7115MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 14230.00 49.64 8.51 58.15 88.20 -30.05 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 7115MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 14230.00 50.32 8.51 58.83 88.20 -29.37 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 5965MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  11930.00 49.23 8.14 57.37 74.00 -16.63 peak  

2 * 11930.00 35.21 8.14 43.35 54.00 -10.65 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 

 
  



 
 
 

 

 
 

Report No.: BTL-FCCP-5-2502T154 

Report Version: R01 
 

Project No.: 2502T154 Page 181 of 277 

 

Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 5965MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  11930.00 47.48 8.14 55.62 74.00 -18.38 peak  

2 * 11930.00 35.23 8.14 43.37 54.00 -10.63 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6165MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  12330.00 46.59 8.83 55.42 74.00 -18.58 peak  

2 * 12330.00 35.43 8.83 44.26 54.00 -9.74 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6165MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  12330.00 47.01 8.83 55.84 74.00 -18.16 peak  

2 * 12330.00 35.49 8.83 44.32 54.00 -9.68 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6405MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 12810.00 48.22 8.99 57.21 88.20 -30.99 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6405MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 12810.00 48.24 8.99 57.23 88.20 -30.97 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6445MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 12890.00 48.25 8.96 57.21 88.20 -30.99 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6445MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 12890.00 47.87 8.96 56.83 88.20 -31.37 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 

 
  



 
 
 

 

 
 

Report No.: BTL-FCCP-5-2502T154 

Report Version: R01 
 

Project No.: 2502T154 Page 188 of 277 

 

Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6485MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 12970.00 47.76 8.91 56.67 88.20 -31.53 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6485MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 12970.00 49.15 8.91 58.06 88.20 -30.14 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6525MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13050.00 47.17 8.88 56.05 88.20 -32.15 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6525MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13050.00 48.65 8.88 57.53 88.20 -30.67 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6685MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  13370.00 48.54 8.75 57.29 74.00 -16.71 peak  

2 * 13370.00 36.24 8.75 44.99 54.00 -9.01 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6685MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  13370.00 47.73 8.75 56.48 74.00 -17.52 peak  

2 * 13370.00 36.22 8.75 44.97 54.00 -9.03 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6845MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13690.00 49.32 8.74 58.06 88.20 -30.14 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6845MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13690.00 48.80 8.74 57.54 88.20 -30.66 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6885MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13770.00 49.90 8.76 58.66 88.20 -29.54 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 

 
  



 
 
 

 

 
 

Report No.: BTL-FCCP-5-2502T154 

Report Version: R01 
 

Project No.: 2502T154 Page 197 of 277 

 

Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6885MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13770.00 49.94 8.76 58.70 88.20 -29.50 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6965MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13930.00 49.75 8.79 58.54 88.20 -29.66 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6965MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13930.00 49.74 8.79 58.53 88.20 -29.67 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 7085MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 14170.00 49.62 8.60 58.22 88.20 -29.98 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 7085MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 14170.00 50.00 8.60 58.60 88.20 -29.60 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 5985MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  11970.00 47.00 8.17 55.17 74.00 -18.83 peak  

2 * 11970.00 36.20 8.17 44.37 54.00 -9.63 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 5985MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  11970.00 46.30 8.17 54.47 74.00 -19.53 peak  

2 * 11970.00 35.39 8.17 43.56 54.00 -10.44 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6145MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  12290.00 47.63 8.76 56.39 74.00 -17.61 peak  

2 * 12290.00 35.83 8.76 44.59 54.00 -9.41 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6145MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  12290.00 47.57 8.76 56.33 74.00 -17.67 peak  

2 * 12290.00 35.73 8.76 44.49 54.00 -9.51 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6385MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 12770.00 49.11 9.01 58.12 88.20 -30.08 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6385MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 12770.00 48.12 9.01 57.13 88.20 -31.07 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6465MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 12930.00 47.55 8.94 56.49 88.20 -31.71 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6465MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 12930.00 48.35 8.94 57.29 88.20 -30.91 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6545MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13090.00 47.67 8.86 56.53 88.20 -31.67 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6545MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13090.00 47.20 8.86 56.06 88.20 -32.14 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6625MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  13250.00 48.44 8.80 57.24 74.00 -16.76 peak  

2 * 13250.00 36.94 8.80 45.74 54.00 -8.26 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6625MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  13250.00 48.37 8.80 57.17 74.00 -16.83 peak  

2 * 13250.00 36.86 8.80 45.66 54.00 -8.34 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6785MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13570.00 47.94 8.72 56.66 88.20 -31.54 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6785MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13570.00 49.21 8.72 57.93 88.20 -30.27 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6865MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13730.00 48.94 8.75 57.69 88.20 -30.51 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6865MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13730.00 49.88 8.75 58.63 88.20 -29.57 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6945MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13890.00 50.19 8.78 58.97 88.20 -29.23 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6945MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13890.00 49.56 8.78 58.34 88.20 -29.86 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 7025MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 14050.00 49.09 8.75 57.84 88.20 -30.36 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE80) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 7025MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 14050.00 50.23 8.75 58.98 88.20 -29.22 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE160) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6025MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  12050.00 47.26 8.29 55.55 74.00 -18.45 peak  

2 * 12050.00 35.34 8.29 43.63 54.00 -10.37 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE160) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6025MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  12050.00 46.70 8.29 54.99 74.00 -19.01 peak  

2 * 12050.00 35.53 8.29 43.82 54.00 -10.18 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE160) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6345MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  12690.00 47.47 9.07 56.54 74.00 -17.46 peak  

2 * 12690.00 35.56 9.07 44.63 54.00 -9.37 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE160) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6345MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  12690.00 47.74 9.07 56.81 74.00 -17.19 peak  

2 * 12690.00 35.44 9.07 44.51 54.00 -9.49 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE160) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6505MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13010.00 48.79 8.90 57.69 88.20 -30.51 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE160) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6505MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13010.00 48.15 8.90 57.05 88.20 -31.15 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE160) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6665MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  13330.00 47.84 8.77 56.61 74.00 -17.39 peak  

2 * 13330.00 36.71 8.77 45.48 54.00 -8.52 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE160) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6665MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  13330.00 48.20 8.77 56.97 74.00 -17.03 peak  

2 * 13330.00 36.77 8.77 45.54 54.00 -8.46 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE160) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6985MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13970.00 48.92 8.81 57.73 88.20 -30.47 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE160) Test Date 2025/3/26 

Test Frequency 6985MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 27°C Hum. 59% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1 * 13970.00 49.98 8.81 58.79 88.20 -29.41 peak  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/4/1 

Test Frequency 5955MHz Polarization Vertical 

Temp 20°C Hum. 66% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  23820.00 49.63 -2.62 47.01 74.00 -26.99 peak  

2 * 23820.00 36.95 -2.62 34.33 54.00 -19.67 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20) Test Date 2025/4/1 

Test Frequency 5955MHz Polarization Horizontal 

Temp 20°C Hum. 66% 

 
No. Mk. Freq. Reading 

Level 
Correct 
Factor 

Measure- 
ment 

Limit Over   

  MHz dBuV dB dBuV/m dBuV/m dB Detector Comment 

1  23820.00 49.24 -2.62 46.62 74.00 -27.38 peak  

2 * 23820.00 36.98 -2.62 34.36 54.00 -19.64 AVG  

 
REMARKS: 
(1) Measurement Value = Reading Level + Correct Factor. 
(2) Margin Level = Measurement Value - Limit Value. 
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APPENDIX G IN-BAND EMISSION (MASK) 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20)_ Main Antenna 

 

5955 MHz 6175 MHz 

  
6415 MHz - 

 

- 
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6435 MHz 6475 MHz 

  
6515 MHz - 

 

- 
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6535 MHz  6695 MHz 

  
6855 MHz - 

 

- 
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6875 MHz  6995 MHz 

  
7115 MHz - 

 

- 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE20)_ Aux Antenna 

 

5955 MHz 6175 MHz 

  
6415 MHz - 

 

- 
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6435 MHz 6475 MHz 

  
6515 MHz - 

 

- 
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6535 MHz  6695 MHz 

  
6855 MHz - 

 

- 

 

  



 
 
 

 

 
 

Report No.: BTL-FCCP-5-2502T154 

Report Version: R01 
 

Project No.: 2502T154 Page 242 of 277 

 
 

6875 MHz  6995 MHz 

  
7115 MHz - 

 

- 
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Test Mode IEEE 802.11ax (HE40)_ Main Antenna 

 

5965 MHz  6165 MHz 

  
6405 MHz - 

 

- 

 
 

6445 MHz 6485 MHz 
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6525 MHz 6685 MHz  

  
6845 MHz - 

 

- 
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6885 MHz 6965 MHz  

  
7085 MHz  - 

 

- 

  


